

No. 08-351

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANITA ALVAREZ,
State's Attorney of Cook County, Illinois,

Petitioner,

v.

CHERMANE SMITH, EDMANUEL PEREZ, TYHESHA
BRUNSTON, MICHELLE WALDO, KIRK YUNKER and
TONY WILLIAMS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

ANITA ALVAREZ
Cook County State's Attorney

PATRICK T. DRISCOLL, JR.
Deputy State's Attorney
Chief, Civil Actions Bureau

ALAN J. SPELLBERG
PAUL A. CASTIGLIONE*
Assistant State's Attorneys
500 Richard J. Daley Center
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 603-3362

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

224923



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. Respondents’ Proposed Interim Relief Places Substantial Burdens On The Judicial System But Is Designed To Benefit A Narrow Class Of Property Owners.	4
II. Respondents’ “Improper Motive” Argument Lacks All Merit.	8
III. DAFPA Does Not Preempt Common Law and Other Statutory Remedies of Property Owners.	10
A. DAFPA Does Not Preempt The Common Law Right To Seek Judicial Redress Recognized in <i>Slocum</i>	10
B. Respondents Do Not Recognize The Full Scope Of LEDPA.	12
IV. Respondents’ Position Cannot Be Reconciled With <i>Slocum</i>	13
A. <i>Slocum</i> Compels Reversal Of Decision Below.	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Illinois Law Provides Property Owners And Prospective Claimants With A Mechanism For Expediting The Judicial Process In Civil Forfeiture Cases.	14
V. Respondents’ Argument Regarding “Passing On” Notice To Innocent Owners Is Legally Untenable.	18
VI. The Due Process Clause Does Not Mandate That DAFPA Provide An Interim, Administrative Adversarial Hearing.	20
A. The “Interim” Relief That Respondents Request Is Interim In Name Only.	20
B. <i>Gerstein</i> Is Not Analogous To The Present Case.	24
C. Respondents’ Garnishment Cases Do Not Mandate The Imposition Of An Immediate, Adversarial Hearing In Civil Forfeiture Cases.	26
VII. Under Either The <i>Barker</i> “Speedy Trial” Test Or <i>Mathews</i> , DAFPA Does Not Violate The Due Process Clause. ...	28

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
VIII. Respondents Could Have But Did Not Exercise Available Remedies That Could Have Expedited Their Civil Forfeiture Cases.	33
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX — KRIMSTOCK FLOWCHART ..	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	19
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	1, 2, 15, 28, 29
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	6
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	27
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	7
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. David</i> , 538 U.S. 715 (2003)	29, 31
<i>District Attorney's Office v. Osborne</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	18
<i>Gelston v. Hoyt</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat) 246 (1818)	1, 11, 14, 16
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	25
<i>Jones v. Takaki</i> , 38 F.3d 321 (7 th Cir. 1994)	10, 11
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2 nd Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 481 (1972)	29
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	18
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	10, 16, 17
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	3, 19
<i>North Georgia Finishing v. Di-Chem</i> , 419 U.S. 601 (1975)	26, 27, 28
<i>People v. Canady</i> , 49 Ill. 2d 416, 275 N.E.2d 356 (1971)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People ex rel. Carey v. Covelli</i> , 61 Ill. 2d 394, 336 N.E.2d 759 (1975)	2
<i>People v. Kapande</i> , 23 Ill. 2d 230, 177 N.E.2d 825 (1961)	13
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 410 Ill. 241, 102 N.E.2d 146 (1951)	13
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat) 1 (1817)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 1 (1959)	33
<i>Summers v. Summers</i> , 40 Ill. 2d 338, 239 N.E.2d 795 (1968)	11, 12
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Realty</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	25
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 481 U.S. 783 (1993)	31
<i>United States v. Stowell</i> , 133 U.S. 1 (1890)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S. Ct. 1283 (2009)	29
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v.</i> <i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	26
<i>Williams v. Manchester</i> , 228 Ill. 2d 404, 888 N.E.2d 1 (2004)	12
<i>West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999)	33, 34

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41	2
725 ILCS 5/103-5 (2009)	16
725 ILCS 5/108-11 (2009)	2
725 ILCS 150/4 (2009)	5
725 ILCS 150/6 (2009)	5
725 ILCS 150/8 (2009)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
725 ILCS 150/9 (2009) . . .	3, 10, 11, 12, 15, 21, 24, 27, 30
735 ILCS 5/2-1005 (2009)	3
735 ILCS 5/2-1007.1 (2009)	3
765 ILCS 1030/1 (2009)	13
765 ILCS 1030/2 (2009)	13
765 ILCS 1030/5 (2009)	2, 3, 12
Fla. Stat. 932.703	17
A.R.S. § 13-4310	17

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., Eighth Amendment	19
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Gregory L. Acquaviva and Kevin M. McDonough, How To Win A <i>Krimstock</i> Hearing: Litigating Vehicle Retention Proceedings Before New York’s Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings, 18 Widener L.J. 23 (2008)	7, 21, 22, 23
